Two-way ANOVA provides information regarding the mean and the standard deviation. Therefore, 

the researchers ran tests of between-subjects effects to explore the differences in the dependent variables. 

Participants 

The current study used a sample of two-hundred and ninety-one (N = 291) participants, coming from a 

large and diverse pool of the general population. The sample consisted of 118 females and 172 males. The 

sample ranged in age from 18 to 72 years old with a mean age of 38.75 (SD = 11.94) (see Table 1). 

Participation was voluntary and the method of recruitment was by snowball sampling.